
DGS Small Business Council Sub-Committee Roster 
 
Department of General Services 
Small Business Advisory Council (2006)  
Committees/Members/*Chairperson
  
Construction

• *Paul Guerrero (209) 546-7948, pjglaw@yahoo.com 

• Henry Sprague, (800) 599-6996, Henry@compliancenews.com/ or Don Zweifel (800) 
599-6996, dzweifel@sbcglobal.net 

Outreach and Education (combined with Legislation)
  

• *Randall Martinez (213) 895-0224, rmartinez@cordobacorp.com 

• *Betty Jo Toccoli (310) 642-0836, or cell (310) 699-9588, bjtcsba@pacbell.net 

• Stewart MacKenzie (916) 503-8383, stewart.mackenzie@cdva.ca.gov 

• Paul Guerrero (209) 546-7948, pjglaw@yahoo.com  

• Stewart MacKenzie (916) 503-8383, stewart.mackenzie@cdva.ca.gov 

• Don Zweifel, dzweifel@sbcglobal.net/ or Henry Sprague, Henry@compliancenews.com,  
(800) 599-6996 

DGS Liasions : 

• Susan Chan, Legislation, (916) 375-4601, susan.chan@dgs.ca.gov 

• Russ Guarna,Outreach, (916) 376-1621, russ.guarna@dgs.ca.gov 

• Eric Mandell, Outreach, (916) 375-4608, eric.mandell@dgs.ca.gov 

• Lori Okamoto, Outreach, (916) 375-4339, lori.okamoto@dgs.ca.gov 

  
Processes Committee (includes Financing, IT Goods and Services, Personal Services, 
Commodities/Goods)
  

• *John Eskel (916) 492-1212, jeskel@eskelporter.com 

• *Calvin Lucas (530) 545-9739 (alternate for Aubry Stone), 
Clucas@cnmanufacturing.com 

• David Long (916) 925-8733 x238 (alternate for Elisabeth Brinton), 
DaveL@SquareTree.com 

• Randall Martinez (213) 895-0224, rmartinez@cordobacorp.com  
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• Pamela Von Behren Merritt (916) 464-3741, Pamela.von_behren_merritt@teale.ca.gov 

• Larry Brooks (916) 643-5037 (alternate for James Stanfield who resigned), 
larry@brooksco.com 

• Bud DeSouza (916) 657-6970, bdesouza@dmv.ca.gov 

• Gene Hale (310) 515-6715, gene@gandccorp.com 

• Stephen McGlover (323) 388-7100, smcglover@hotmail.com 

  
DGS Liaisons: 

• Fran Archuleta, IT Goods, (916) 375-4501, fran.archuleta@dgs.ca.gov 

• Susan Chan, Policy and Procedures, (916) 375-4601, susan.chan@dgs.ca.gov 

• Marnell Voss, PD Acquisitions, Commodities/Goods, (916) 375-4563, 
marnell.voss@dgs.ca.gov  

• Kathleen Yates, Office of Legal Services, (916) 376-5115, kathleen.yates@dgs.ca.gov 
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